
National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

**Consolidated Financial Report
with Supplemental Information
December 31, 2024**

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Changes in Net Assets	5
Statement of Functional Expenses	6-7
Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9-21
Supplemental Information	22
Independent Auditor's Report on Supplemental Information	23
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position	24-25
Consolidating Statement of Activities	26-27
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets	28

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees
National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries (NCIF), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and the related consolidated statements of activities, changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of NCIF as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). We conducted our 2023 audit also in accordance with the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audits of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are required to be independent of NCIF and to meet our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about NCIF's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audits of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that audits conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

To the Board of Trustees
National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

In performing audits in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audits.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audits in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of NCIF's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about NCIF's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audits.

Plante & Moreau, PLLC

April 23, 2025

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,414,604	\$ 8,634,788
Restricted cash (Note 3)	23,084,376	10,232,655
Investments (Note 4)	13,195,051	14,733,660
Other receivables	199,376	133,749
Prepaid expenses and other assets	90,710	71,038
Notes receivable - Net (Note 6)	34,420,464	28,043,533
Property and equipment - Net	14,619	26,756
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 79,419,200</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 61,876,179</u></u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 828,578	\$ 825,721
Notes payable - Net (Note 8)	42,140,247	25,933,199
Total liabilities	42,968,825	26,758,920
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	36,000,375	34,667,259
With donor restrictions (Note 7)	450,000	450,000
Total net assets	36,450,375	35,117,259
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 79,419,200</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 61,876,179</u></u>

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Activities

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024			2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Gains, and Other Support						
New Markets Tax Credit fees	\$ 2,126,176	\$ -	\$ 2,126,176	\$ 1,421,373	\$ -	\$ 1,421,373
Grants and contributions	-	-	-	5,778,010	-	5,778,010
Interest income	2,911,400	-	2,911,400	2,118,559	-	2,118,559
Net investment income	3,025,626	-	3,025,626	1,015,064	-	1,015,064
Other	139,486	-	139,486	80,260	-	80,260
Net assets released from restrictions	-	-	-	38,775	(38,775)	-
Total revenue, gains, and other support	8,202,688	-	8,202,688	10,452,041	(38,775)	10,413,266
Expenses						
Program services	5,587,704	-	5,587,704	3,466,958	-	3,466,958
Support services:						
Management and general	1,057,319	-	1,057,319	955,001	-	955,001
Fundraising	214,269	-	214,269	130,727	-	130,727
Total expenses	6,859,292	-	6,859,292	4,552,686	-	4,552,686
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets - Before						
unrealized losses on investments	1,343,396	-	1,343,396	5,899,355	(38,775)	5,860,580
Unrealized Losses on Investments	(10,280)	-	(10,280)	(1,179,496)	-	(1,179,496)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	\$ 1,333,116	\$ -	\$ 1,333,116	\$ 4,719,859	\$ (38,775)	\$ 4,681,084

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Balance - January 1, 2023	\$ 30,046,580	\$ 488,775	\$ 30,535,355
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle - Adoption of ASC No. 326	(99,180)	-	(99,180)
Net increase (decrease)	4,719,859	(38,775)	4,681,084
Balance - December 31, 2023	34,667,259	450,000	35,117,259
Net increase	1,333,116	-	1,333,116
Balance - December 31, 2024	<u><u>\$ 36,000,375</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 450,000</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 36,450,375</u></u>

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2024

	Program Services			Support Services		
	Financing Activities	Grant Related and Special Projects	Total	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Adjustment of allowance for credit losses	\$ 1,501,498	\$ -	\$ 1,501,498	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,501,498
Depreciation and amortization	8,738	364	9,102	2,791	244	12,137
Insurance	38,098	1,587	39,685	12,170	1,058	52,913
Interest	1,126,046	-	1,126,046	-	-	1,126,046
Membership dues and fees	82,505	3,438	85,943	26,356	2,292	114,591
Occupancy	97,249	4,052	101,301	31,066	2,701	135,068
Office and administrative	101,845	4,244	106,089	32,534	2,829	141,452
Personnel	1,867,427	77,809	1,945,236	596,539	51,873	2,593,648
Professional services	201,910	327,998	529,908	240,651	149,462	920,021
Technology	83,088	3,462	86,550	26,542	2,308	115,400
Travel	54,092	2,254	56,346	17,279	1,502	75,127
Trustees' fees	-	-	-	71,391	-	71,391
Total functional expenses	\$ 5,162,496	\$ 425,208	\$ 5,587,704	\$ 1,057,319	\$ 214,269	\$ 6,859,292

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2023

	Program Services			Support Services		
	Financing Activities	Grant Related and Special Projects	Total	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Adjustment of allowance for loan losses	\$ 57,878	\$ -	\$ 57,878	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 57,878
Depreciation and amortization	8,955	368	9,323	2,576	368	12,267
Insurance	42,803	1,759	44,562	12,314	1,759	58,635
Interest	801,201	-	801,201	-	-	801,201
Membership dues and fees	88,947	3,655	92,602	25,587	3,655	121,844
Grants	-	25,000	25,000	-	-	25,000
Occupancy	95,991	3,945	99,936	27,614	3,945	131,495
Office and administrative	48,923	2,011	50,934	14,081	2,011	67,026
Personnel	1,675,661	68,863	1,744,524	482,037	68,865	2,295,426
Professional services	118,883	299,595	418,478	280,688	45,288	744,454
Technology	54,849	2,254	57,103	15,778	2,254	75,135
Travel	62,835	2,582	65,417	18,076	2,582	86,075
Trustees' fees	-	-	-	76,250	-	76,250
Total functional expenses	\$ 3,056,926	\$ 410,032	\$ 3,466,958	\$ 955,001	\$ 130,727	\$ 4,552,686

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Increase in net assets	\$ 1,333,116	\$ 4,681,084
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash from operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	12,137	12,267
Provision for credit losses	1,501,498	57,878
Amortization of discount on below-market interest rate loan	-	13,775
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(2,462,158)	551,184
Changes in operating assets and liabilities that (used) provided cash:		
Other receivables	(65,626)	(6,775)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(19,672)	(3,075)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	2,856	79,231
Capitalized fees	12,360	12,360
Net cash provided by operating activities	314,511	5,397,929
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Net increase in notes receivable	(7,878,429)	(2,980,454)
Purchases of investments	-	(3,500,000)
Proceeds from sales of investments	4,000,767	1,379,110
Net cash used in investing activities	(3,877,662)	(5,101,344)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from debt	18,000,000	2,550,000
Payments on debt	(1,805,312)	(3,326,594)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	16,194,688	(776,594)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Restricted Cash	12,631,537	(480,009)
Cash and Restricted Cash - Beginning of year	18,867,443	19,347,452
Cash and Restricted Cash - End of year	\$ 31,498,980	\$ 18,867,443
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Classification of Cash and Restricted Cash		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,414,604	\$ 8,634,788
Restricted cash	23,084,376	10,232,655
Total cash and restricted cash	\$ 31,498,980	\$ 18,867,443
Supplemental Cash Flow Information - Cash paid for interest	\$ 1,226,976	\$ 760,686

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 - Nature of Business

National Community Investment Fund, a 501(c)(4) trust, was founded in December 1995. Its mission is to increase the flow of financial products and services in low- and moderate-income communities. National Community Investment Fund generates financial, social, and environmental returns for its investors and funders and contributes to their success by aggregating capital and knowledge and leveraging opportunities. National Community Investment Fund meets its mission through four related activities: investing, lending, New Markets Tax Credit (NMTC), and research.

National Community Investment Fund's wholly owned management entity, NCIF Management, Inc., employs staff and provides services to National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries.

NCIF Capital, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of National Community Investment Fund and is the managing member in limited liability companies, certified as Community Development Entities (CDEs), that are or will be set up for raising and deploying capital under CDFI Fund's NMTC program.

NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC (CSF) is a wholly owned subsidiary of National Community Investment Fund. CSF provides financial products and services in underserved markets nationally.

NCIF NFP, Inc. was formed in January 2021 as a 501(c)(3) supporting organization of National Community Investment Fund. National Community Investment Fund controls NCIF NFP, Inc. through a common board of trustees and common management.

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of National Community Investment Fund; NCIF Management, Inc.; NCIF Capital, LLC; NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC; and NCIF NFP, Inc. (collectively referred to as NCIF). All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Classification of Net Assets

Net assets of NCIF are classified based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions or for which the donor-imposed restrictions have expired or been fulfilled. Net assets in this category may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of NCIF.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of NCIF or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. There were no net assets with donor restrictions that are required to be maintained in perpetuity by NCIF as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Earnings, gains, and losses on donor-restricted net assets are classified as net assets without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor or by applicable state law.

Tax Status

National Community Investment Fund is generally exempt from federal income tax pursuant to Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code.

NCIF Management, Inc. is a corporation subject to federal and state income taxes.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

NCIF Capital, LLC is a limited liability company that has elected to be treated as a taxable corporation.

NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC is a single-member limited liability company disregarded as an entity separate from National Community Investment Fund for federal tax purposes.

NCIF NFP, Inc. is generally exempt from federal income tax pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Management has determined that NCIF was not required to record a liability related to uncertain tax provisions as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Cash Equivalents

NCIF considers all investments with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

NCIF primarily maintains its cash in federally insured bank accounts that may exceed federally insured limits. The uninsured cash balance as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 was approximately \$6,772,000 and \$12,310,000, respectively.

Restricted Cash

Under the terms of the master loan agreement (see Note 8), NCIF maintains a debt service reserve restricted for payment of notes payable principal and interest in the event of losses on notes receivable. The debt service reserve is funded from notes payable proceeds. Cash received from investment sales is restricted for new investment and loan purchases. See Note 3 for the summary of restricted cash.

Investments

Marketable equity securities consist of publicly traded Mission-Oriented Financial Institutions (MOFIs), which are stated at fair value. NCIF has no controlling interests in MOFIs.

Nonmarketable equity securities consist of investments in privately held MOFIs without readily determinable fair values. Nonmarketable equity securities are measured at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment of the same issuer. Nonmarketable equity securities are also assessed for impairment. Due to their illiquid nature, the transferability of these shares, especially in material quantities, is restricted. Determination of whether there is impairment is based on a review of available indicators, including book value and comparable arms-length transactions.

Noncontrolling equity investments in limited liability companies that are not readily marketable and have no readily determinable values but over which NCIF exerts significant influence as a managing member are accounted for under the equity method.

Interest and dividend income, realized gains and losses, changes from observable transactions, impairment, and investment expenses are included under the caption net investment income on the consolidated statement of activities.

Donations of marketable equity securities are recognized at fair value on the date of donation.

Investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. It is at least reasonably possible that changes in values of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect amounts reported.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Notes Receivable

NCIF seeks to lend money to projects in partnership with MOFIs that are certified Community Development Financial Institutions, Minority Depository Institutions (MDIs), or other financial institutions that meet NCIF definition of impact. The types of loans include project finance and working capital loans for expansion, acquisition of existing assets, or creation of affiliated development companies. Maturities vary with the needs of the recipient and are collateralized, when possible, by the assets of the business being financed.

Notes receivable that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for charge-offs, the allowance for credit losses, and any deferred fees or costs on originated loans, as applicable. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. When principal or interest has been in default 90 consecutive days or more, unless the note is in the process of collection as determined by management, the note is placed on nonaccrual status, in which interest income is recognized when payments are received rather than on an accrual basis.

Allowance for Credit Losses

The allowance for credit losses (ACL) is an estimate of the expected credit losses on the notes receivable. Loan losses are charged against the ACL when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the ACL. Changes in the ACL are recorded through the provision for credit losses.

The ACL methodology consists of measuring loans on a collective (pool) basis when similar characteristics exist. NCIF has one loan portfolio segment, which consists of the senior and subordinated notes receivable classes, and measures the ACL using the weighted-average remaining maturity (WARM) method. The loan portfolio is commercial loans in partnership with MOFIs and New Markets Tax Credit entities. The WARM method requires referencing historic loan loss data across comparable data sets and applying such loss rate over the expected remaining term, taking into consideration expected economic conditions over the relevant time frame.

The qualitative factors applied to the loan portfolio consist of the impact of other internal and external qualitative and credit market factors as assessed by management through a detailed loan review, ACL analysis, and credit discussions. These internal and external qualitative and credit market factors include the following:

- Borrowers' financial condition, credit rating, credit score, asset quality, or business prospects
- Remaining life of the loans
- Nature and volume of portfolio
- Volume and severity of past-due loans

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

NCIF has elected not to include accrued interest receivable in the calculation of expected credit losses. Accrued interest receivable on loans totaled \$133,199 and \$142,643 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and was reported in other receivables on the consolidated statement of financial position.

The impact of the above-listed internal and external qualitative and credit market risk factors is assessed within predetermined ranges to adjust the ACL totals calculated. In addition to the pooled analysis performed for the majority of NCIF's loan balances, NCIF also reviews loans that have unique characteristics. Loans that are determined to have unique risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis by management. Individual evaluations are generally performed for nonaccrual loans. If a loan is determined to be collateral dependent or meets the criteria to apply the collateral-dependent practical expedient, expected credit losses are determined based on the fair value of the collateral at the reporting date, less costs to sell as appropriate.

In addition to the ACL on loans, NCIF maintains a reserve for unfunded loan commitments at a level that management believes is adequate to absorb estimated probable credit losses over the contractual terms of NCIF's noncancelable loan commitments. The reserve for unfunded loan commitments, which is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses on the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position, is established through provisions for credit losses charged against net income.

Unfunded loan commitments are segmented into the same pools used for estimating the ACL on loans. Estimated credit losses on unfunded loan commitments are based on the same methodology, inputs, and assumptions used to estimate credit losses on collectively evaluated loans, adjusted for estimated funding probabilities. The estimated funding probabilities represent management's estimate of the amount of the current unfunded loan commitment that will be funded over the remaining contractual life of the commitment and is based on historical data.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. The straight-line method is used for computing depreciation and amortization. Assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives which is 7 years for furniture and equipment and the shorter of life of lease or 15 years for leasehold improvements. Costs of maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when incurred.

Notes Payable

Loan fees are capitalized and amortized over the life of the notes payable. Unamortized loan fees are reported on the consolidated statement of financial position as a direct deduction from notes payable. Loan fee amortization expense is included in interest expense.

Revenue

NCIF generally measures revenue based on the amount of consideration that NCIF expects to be entitled for the transfer of goods or services to a customer, then recognizes this revenue when or as NCIF satisfies its performance obligations, which requires significant judgment, except in transactions where GAAP provides other applicable guidance.

NCIF generates revenue from NMTC fees, which consist of sponsor fees, asset management fees, and success fees.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Sponsor Fees

Revenue from sponsor fees is recognized at a point in time. Sponsor fees are generally paid to NCIF from both the CDE investor member and the CDE for NCIF's allocation of the NMTC award to the CDE and other start up and organizational services benefiting the CDE investor member and the CDE. The sponsor fees are a fixed percentage of the equity investment made by the CDE investor member. The performance obligation by NCIF is to assist in the transfer of its NMTC allocation to a CDE and to provide startup and organizational services benefiting the CDE investor member and the CDE; therefore, the performance obligation is satisfied and revenue is recognized when the deal closes.

Asset Management Fees

Revenue from asset management fees is recognized over a period of time. Asset management fees are earned by NCIF for management services provided to CDEs. Asset management fees are a fixed annual amount equal to a percentage of the equity investment made from the CDE investor member to the CDE. Asset management fees are accrued monthly and are paid monthly or quarterly. The performance obligations are estimated to be satisfied evenly over the year, which is a significant judgment, and, as such, management fees are recognized over time.

Success Fees

Revenue from success fees is recognized at a point in time. The success fee is an additional payment, made upon the end of the seven-year CDE compliance period, solely to the extent that an NMTC recapture event has not occurred. Success fees are equal to a fixed percentage of the equity investment made from the CDE investor member to the CDE. Success fee revenue is not recorded until the end of the compliance period when the unwind occurs at which point the performance obligation is satisfied. Further, there is variable consideration due to a possibility of a significant reversal. Payment is due when the deal successfully unwinds with no NMTC recapture events. There was no revenue from success fees recognized during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Practical Expedients

NCIF does not adjust the contract price for the effects of a significant financing component if NCIF expects, at contract inception, that the period between when NCIF transfers a service to a customer and when the customer pays for that service will be one year or less.

Since 2003, NCIF has been awarded \$431 million in NMTC allocations to deploy into projects in partnership with MOFIs. As part of the NMTC program, NCIF provides customary recapture indemnities to its investors. Management considers that the probability of these being invoked is remote.

Grants and Contributions

Contributions of cash and other assets are reported as revenue when received, measured at fair value. Contributions without donor-imposed restrictions and contributions with donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions that are met in the period in which the gift is received are both reported as contributions without donor restrictions. Other restricted gifts are reported as net assets with donor restrictions.

Conditional promises to give are not recognized as revenue until barriers prescribed by the grant agreements are overcome. NCIF records cash received in advance of meeting conditions as a refundable advance on the consolidated statement of financial position. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there are no conditional promises to give that have not yet been recognized.

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Expense Allocation

The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Personnel, depreciation and amortization, insurance, membership dues and fees, occupancy, office and administrative, technology, and travel expenses are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. Adjustments to the allowance for credit losses, professional services expenses, and trustees' fees are allocated directly to the program and supporting services they benefit. Although the methods of allocation used are considered appropriate, other methods could be used that would produce different amounts.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassification

Certain 2023 amounts in functional expenses, cash flow activity, and the notes receivable disclosure in Note 6 have been reclassified to conform to the 2024 presentation.

Subsequent Events

The consolidated financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including April 23, 2025, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3 - Restricted Cash

Cash is restricted for the following purposes at December 31:

	2024	2023
Debt service reserve	\$ 638,560	\$ 578,559
Investment and loan purchases	22,396,033	9,654,096
Notes payable principal payments	49,783	-
Total restricted cash	<u>\$ 23,084,376</u>	<u>\$ 10,232,655</u>

Note 4 - Investments

The details of NCIF's investments at December 31 are as follows:

	2024	2023
Marketable equity securities	\$ 5,418,052	\$ 5,428,330
Nonmarketable equity securities	7,760,950	9,288,763
Investment in limited liability companies	16,049	16,567
Total investments	<u>\$ 13,195,051</u>	<u>\$ 14,733,660</u>

NCIF recognized no credit losses on nonmarketable equity securities during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 4 - Investments (Continued)

One publicly traded MOFI represents approximately 86.2 percent of the fair value of marketable equity securities at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Investment in Limited Liability Companies

At December 31, 2024, NCIF has a 0.01 percent ownership interest in NCIF New Markets Capital Fund XXIII and XXVIII - XXXVIII CDE, LLCs and New Markets Capital Funds 39 - 50, 52 - 56, and 58 CDE, LLCs. At December 31, 2023, NCIF has a 0.01 percent ownership interest in NCIF New Markets Capital Fund XXIII - XXXVIII CDE, LLCs and New Markets Capital Funds 39 - 50 and 52 - 53 CDE, LLCs.

While the limited liability companies are independent legal entities, the following is an aggregate summary of financial information for all companies as of December 31:

	2024	2023
Assets	\$ 157,313,079	\$ 161,896,614
Liabilities	(287,544)	(235,217)
Members' equity	<u>\$ 157,025,535</u>	<u>\$ 161,661,397</u>
	2024	2023
Revenue	\$ 4,023,432	\$ 4,058,077
Expenses	(1,739,137)	(1,698,683)
Net income	<u>\$ 2,284,295</u>	<u>\$ 2,359,394</u>

Note 5 - Fair Value Measurements

Accounting standards require certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value in the financial statements and provide a framework for establishing that fair value. The framework for determining fair value is based on a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

Fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets that NCIF has the ability to access.

Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs use other inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly. These Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets and other inputs, such as interest rates and yield curves, that are observable at commonly quoted intervals.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, including inputs that are available in situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the related asset. These Level 3 fair value measurements are based primarily on management's own estimates using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques taking into account the characteristics of the asset.

In instances where inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation. NCIF's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each asset.

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 5 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at December 31, 2024			
Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Balance at December 31, 2024
Marketable equity securities	\$ 5,418,052	\$ -	\$ 5,418,052

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at December 31, 2023			
Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Balance at December 31, 2023
Marketable equity securities	\$ 5,428,330	\$ -	\$ 5,428,330

Note 6 - Notes Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses

Notes receivable require either monthly or quarterly payments of interest. Principal repayment requirements vary. In general, principal repayments are not required during initial periods and required principal payments are based on principal amortization periods that exceed the maturity date and include a balloon payment at maturity.

A summary of the balances of notes receivable as follows:

	2024	2023
Senior:		
Fixed interest rates	\$ 27,276,278	\$ 20,112,210
Interest rate at the prime rate plus margin	3,908,479	3,166,667
Fixed interest rate with prepayment penalty	3,384,153	3,408,450
Subordinated - Fixed interest rate, redeemable by the issuer on or after the fifth year	2,000,000	2,000,000
Total loans	36,568,910	28,687,327
Less allowance for loan losses	2,148,446	643,794
Net loans	\$ 34,420,464	\$ 28,043,533

NCIF's activity in the allowance for credit losses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is summarized below:

Year Ended December 31, 2024		
	Senior	Subordinated
Beginning balance	\$ 598,994	\$ 44,800
Provision	1,500,852	3,800
Ending balance	\$ 2,099,846	\$ 48,600

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 6 - Notes Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

	Year Ended December 31, 2023		
	Senior	Subordinated	Total
Beginning balance	\$ 484,515	\$ 60,000	\$ 544,515
Adoption of ASC 326	36,370	(16,000)	20,370
Provision	78,109	800	78,909
Ending balance	<u>\$ 598,994</u>	<u>\$ 44,800</u>	<u>\$ 643,794</u>

Credit Quality Disclosures

NCIF categorized each loan into credit risk categories based on current financial information, overall debt service coverage, comparison against industry averages, collateral coverage, historical payment experience, and current economic trends. NCIF uses the following definitions for credit risk ratings:

Pass

Credits not covered by the below definitions are pass credits, which are not considered to be adversely rated.

Special Mention

Loans classified as special mention, or watch credits, have a potential weakness or weaknesses that deserve management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some future date.

Substandard

Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the institution may sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Doubtful

Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the added characteristics that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable.

The following tables present the amortized cost basis of notes receivable by credit quality indicator as of December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	December 31, 2024				
	Pass	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful	Ending Balance
Senior	\$ 32,650,328	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,918,582	\$ 34,568,910
Subordinated	2,000,000	-	-	-	2,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 34,650,328</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,918,582</u>	<u>\$ 36,568,910</u>

	December 31, 2023				
	Pass	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful	Ending Balance
Senior	\$ 26,687,327	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,687,327
Subordinated	2,000,000	-	-	-	2,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 28,687,327</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 28,687,327</u>

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 6 - Notes Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

Age Analysis of Past-due Notes Receivable

NCIF's age analysis of past-due notes receivable at December 31, 2024, is summarized below:

December 31, 2024							
	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	90 or More Days	Total	Current	Total Loans	90 or More Days Past Due and Accruing
Senior	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,918,582	\$ 1,918,582	\$ 32,650,328	\$ 34,568,910	\$ -
Subordinated	-	-	-	-	2,000,000	2,000,000	-
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,918,582</u>	<u>\$ 1,918,582</u>	<u>\$ 34,650,328</u>	<u>\$ 36,568,910</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

There were no past-due loans as of December 31, 2023.

NCIF has one collateral-dependent note receivable at December 31, 2024, totaling \$1,918,582 and secured by leverage loan collateral package. This is conformed by liens over real estate property and farmer food processing machinery and equipment. At December 31, 2023, there were no notes individually evaluated for impairment.

Nonaccrual Note Receivable

NCIF has one note receivable on nonaccrual status totaling \$1,918,582 at December 31, 2024. There were no notes receivable on nonaccrual as of December 31 and January 1, 2023.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no medications to borrower experiencing financial difficulty.

Note 7 - Net Assets

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31 are available for the following purposes:

	2024	2023
Subject to expenditures for a specified purpose	\$ 450,000	\$ 450,000

NCIF received and disbursed \$0 and \$5,617,678 of CDFI Fund grant funding in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 8 - Notes Payable

Notes payable as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	2024	2023
Senior notes payable (A)	\$ 31,190,723	\$ 18,996,034
Subordinated notes payable (A) (B)	10,994,161	6,994,160
Less unamortized loan fees	(44,637)	(56,995)
Total notes payable - Net	<u>\$ 42,140,247</u>	<u>\$ 25,933,199</u>

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 8 - Notes Payable (Continued)

(A) NCIF received \$15,000,000 in loan commitments from lenders under a master loan agreement dated August 23, 2019 (the "Agreement"). During 2022, NCIF received an additional \$15,000,000 in loan commitments from lenders under the Agreement. Loan proceeds are used to purchase notes receivable. Loans must be requested by NCIF during the availability period, which ended on August 22, 2023. On April 30, 2024, NCIF amended the Agreement to increase availability period to August 22, 2025 and to allow for new lenders and commitments. During 2024, NCIF received an additional \$14,000,000 in loan commitments from the lender under the Agreement. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there are no remaining funds to be drawn from the loan commitments.

Borrowings over commitments received in 2024 are subject to certain covenants, including a minimum debt service coverage, a maximum total liabilities to total assets ratio, and a minimum loan loss reserve requirement.

Notes payable are unsecured and bear interest at rates ranging from 1.50 percent to 5.35 percent. According to the amended agreement, \$24,184,884 and \$14,000,000 of the notes payable mature on August 22, 2030 and 2032, respectively. Payments of interest are due quarterly. The loans require quarterly principal payments equal to cash received during the quarter from:

- 1) Notes receivable principal payments or prepayments received
- 2) Other payments at maturity or liquidation of notes receivable and investments
- 3) The sale or other disposition of notes receivable and investments, less expenses, including management fees
- 4) Proceeds from interest, fees, and other income received from notes receivable and investments, less expenses other than management fees

NCIF has the right to reinvest proceeds from the sale or transfer of investments instead of including as cash received for quarterly principal payments. Each loan may be repaid or prepaid without penalty, except for one particular agreement that does have a prepayment penalty in place.

Each loan is identified as either a senior loan or subordinated loan under the Agreement. Subordinated loans are subordinated in right of payment to all obligations of NCIF in respect of any obligation of the senior loans now existing or hereafter arising.

Quarterly principal payments are due within 45 days of the end of each quarter to senior and subordinated lenders as follows:

First, to the senior lenders:

- 1) Pro rata to each senior lender in proportion to the respective principal amounts owed until each such senior lender receives total distributions equal to the principal amount of loans made by such senior lender
- 2) Pro rata to each such senior lender in proportion to the respective principal amounts owed until such senior lender receives total distributions equal to remaining obligations (including interest) with respect to loans made by such senior lender

Second, to the subordinated lenders:

- 1) Pro rata to each subordinated lender in proportion to the respective amounts owed until each such subordinated lender receives total distributions equal to the principal amount of loans made by such subordinated lender
- 2) Pro rata to each such subordinated lender in proportion to the respective amounts owed until such subordinated lender receives total distributions equal to remaining obligations (including interest) with respect to loans made by such subordinated lender.

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 8 - Notes Payable (Continued)

Starting in August 2024, NCIF must repay notes payable quarterly in an amount equal to the greater of principal payments made in the prior quarter or 3 percent of outstanding principal.

NCIF maintains a debt service reserve for payment of senior and subordinated notes payable principal and interest. The debt service reserve is funded from senior and subordinated notes payable proceeds.

(B) Subordinated notes payable includes a note payable to a lender for \$4,000,000 entered by NCIF on July 25, 2024 (effective date), which bears interest at fixed rate of 1 percent per annum, not subject to the terms of the Agreement described above. Note payable matures seven years following the effective date (interest-only period) plus three-year amortization period. The loan requires quarterly interest payments on the first day of each quarter. Principal shall be payable in annual installments of principal and quarterly installments of interest based on a three-year amortization schedule, with (i) 3 percent of the aggregate principal amount outstanding of the amortization balance payable on the first and second anniversary of the last day of the interest-only period (ii) the balance, if any, of the amortization payable on the last day of the amortization period.

Note 9 - Revenue Recognition

New Markets Tax Credit fees are recognized either at a point in time or over a period of time as follows for the years ended December 31:

	2024	2023
Recognized at a point in time - Sponsor fees	\$ 1,325,000	\$ 600,000
Recognized over time - Asset management fees	801,176	821,373
Total New Markets Tax Credit fees	<u>\$ 2,126,176</u>	<u>\$ 1,421,373</u>

There were no contract assets or contract liabilities as of December 31, 2024; December 31, 2023; or December 31, 2022.

Note 10 - Liquidity and Availability of Resources

NCIF has cash of \$8,414,604 and \$8,634,788 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Cash is available for general expenditure except for amounts of \$450,000 subject to donor restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditure within one year at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

NCIF strives to maintain sufficient cash to cover 90 days of general expenditures. To facilitate this goal, management updates a rolling, 12-month projected cash flow statement on a monthly basis. Each month, management looks ahead to ensure that cash inflows and outflows are projected in light of any new information regarding NCIF's operations. In addition, management also refreshes its days cash on hand ratio to ensure upcoming expenditures can be met with liquid assets.

Cash inflows primarily arrive at NCIF in the form of NMTC fees, interest income, investment income, and CDFI grants. When NCIF acts as the CDE in conjunction with NMTC deals, NCIF receives fees at closing, along with management fees for seven years on each deal. The timing of the cash inflows from NMTC deals is agreed upon by all involved parties in advance in the form of executed financial models, and is, thus, predictable in nature, enabling NCIF to accurately project NMTC income on existing deals for years into the future. Cash from investments is received in the form of interest and dividend income, origination fees for new loan investments, and any capital gains realized for investments sold or repaid. NCIF does not project for future capital gains, and, thus, decisions on expenditures are not based on any assumed future investment sales.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Note 10 - Liquidity and Availability of Resources (Continued)

In conjunction with projecting income, all of NCIF's material expenditures are either predictable or discretionary in nature, including personnel, professional fees, occupancy expenses, and principal payments on outstanding debt. This enables management to maintain an accurate projection of its liquidity position and plan its expenditures for long-term equity and/or loan investments by segregating cash that will be needed for upcoming operational expenditures.

Note 11 - Off-balance-sheet Activities

NCIF is a party to credit-related financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit on previously approved unused lines of credit. Such commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

NCIF's exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments. NCIF follows the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments.

NCIF had financial instruments outstanding whose contract amounts represent credit risk. These instruments consisted of \$2,247,880 and \$2,574,613 of unfunded commitments under lines of credit as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

NCIF adopted ASU No. 2016-13 on January 1, 2023, and, as part of the adoption, NCIF now records a reserve for off-balance-sheet loan commitments, which was \$54,624 and \$57,779 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Supplemental Information

Independent Auditor's Report on Supplemental Information

To the Board of Trustees
National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries as of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 and have issued our report thereon dated April 23, 2025, which contained an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements. Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating statement of financial position and consolidating statements of activities and changes in net assets are presented for the purpose of additional analysis rather than to present the financial position, changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows of the individual entities and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Plante & Moran, PLLC".

April 23, 2025

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

Year Ended December 31, 2024

	National Community Investment Fund	NCIF Management, Inc.	NCIF Capital, LLC	NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC	NCIF NFP, Inc.	Eliminating Entries	Total
Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,811,277	\$ 50,397	\$ 25,395	\$ 6,525,215	\$ 2,320	\$ -	\$ 8,414,604
Restricted cash	4,000,000	-	-	19,084,376	-	-	23,084,376
Investments	5,010,671	-	16,049	8,168,331	-	-	13,195,051
Other receivables	560,031	359,162	4	134,461	-	(854,282)	199,376
Prepaid expenses and other assets	22,490	68,220	-	-	-	-	90,710
Investments in subsidiaries	20,753,736	-	-	-	-	(20,753,736)	-
Notes receivable - Net	8,653,575	-	-	25,766,889	-	-	34,420,464
Property and equipment - Net	-	14,619	-	-	-	-	14,619
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 40,811,780</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 492,398</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 41,448</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 59,679,272</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,320</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (21,608,018)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 79,419,200</u></u>
Liabilities and Net Assets (Deficiency in Net Assets)							
Liabilities							
Due to affiliates	\$ 166,941	\$ -	\$ 3	\$ 664,549	\$ 22,789	\$ (854,282)	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	194,464	492,398	17,000	124,716	-	-	828,578
Notes payable - Net	4,000,000	-	-	38,140,247	-	-	42,140,247
Total liabilities	4,361,405	492,398	17,003	38,929,512	22,789	(854,282)	42,968,825
Net Assets (Deficiency in Net Assets)							
Without donor restrictions	36,000,375	-	24,445	20,749,760	(20,469)	(20,753,736)	36,000,375
With donor restrictions	450,000	-	-	-	-	-	450,000
Total net assets (deficiency in net assets)	<u>36,450,375</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>24,445</u>	<u>20,749,760</u>	<u>(20,469)</u>	<u>(20,753,736)</u>	<u>36,450,375</u>
Total liabilities and net assets (deficiency in net assets)	<u><u>\$ 40,811,780</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 492,398</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 41,448</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 59,679,272</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,320</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (21,608,018)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 79,419,200</u></u>

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

Year Ended December 31, 2023

	National Community Investment Fund	NCIF Management, Inc.	NCIF Capital, LLC	NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC	NCIF NFP, Inc.	Eliminating Entries	Total
Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,601,505	\$ 15,399	\$ 8,635	\$ 1,959,514	\$ 49,735	\$ -	\$ 8,634,788
Restricted cash	-	-	-	10,232,655	-	-	10,232,655
Investments	5,062,647	-	16,566	9,654,447	-	-	14,733,660
Other receivables	-	353,026	3	133,746	-	(353,026)	133,749
Prepaid expenses and other assets	29,798	41,240	-	-	-	-	71,038
Investments in subsidiaries	18,863,680	-	-	-	-	(18,863,680)	-
Notes receivable - Net	4,808,166	-	-	23,235,367	-	-	28,043,533
Property and equipment - Net	-	26,756	-	-	-	-	26,756
Total assets	\$ 35,365,796	\$ 436,421	\$ 25,204	\$ 45,215,729	\$ 49,735	\$ (19,216,706)	\$ 61,876,179
Liabilities and Net Assets (Deficiency in Net Assets)							
Liabilities							
Due to affiliates	\$ 39,727	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 243,635	\$ 69,666	\$ (353,028)	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	208,810	436,421	-	180,490	-	-	825,721
Notes payable - Net	-	-	-	25,933,199	-	-	25,933,199
Total liabilities	248,537	436,421	-	26,357,324	69,666	(353,028)	26,758,920
Net Assets (Deficiency in Net Assets)							
Without donor restrictions	34,667,259	-	25,204	18,858,405	(19,931)	(18,863,678)	34,667,259
With donor restrictions	450,000	-	-	-	-	-	450,000
Total net assets (deficiency in net assets)	35,117,259	-	25,204	18,858,405	(19,931)	(18,863,678)	35,117,259
Total liabilities and net assets (deficiency in net assets)	\$ 35,365,796	\$ 436,421	\$ 25,204	\$ 45,215,729	\$ 49,735	\$ (19,216,706)	\$ 61,876,179

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2024

	National Community Investment Fund	NCIF Management, Inc.	NCIF Capital, LLC	NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC	NCIF NFP, Inc.	Eliminating Entries	Total
Changes in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions							
Revenue, gains, and other support:							
New Markets Tax Credit fees	\$ 2,126,176	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,126,176
Management fees	-	3,308,515	-	-	-	(3,308,515)	-
Income from subsidiaries	1,890,058	-	-	-	-	(1,890,058)	-
Interest income	714,428	-	-	2,212,586	126	(15,740)	2,911,400
Net investment income	92,545	-	228	2,932,853	-	-	3,025,626
Other	128,825	-	-	10,661	-	-	139,486
Total revenue, gains, other support, and net assets released from restrictions	4,952,032	3,308,515	228	5,156,100	126	(5,214,313)	8,202,688
Expenses	3,566,939	3,308,515	987	3,306,442	664	(3,324,255)	6,859,292
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Before unrealized (losses) gains on investments	1,385,093	-	(759)	1,849,658	(538)	(1,890,058)	1,343,396
Unrealized (Losses) Gains on Investments	(51,977)	-	-	41,697	-	-	(10,280)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	\$ 1,333,116	\$ -	\$ (759)	\$ 1,891,355	\$ (538)	\$ (1,890,058)	\$ 1,333,116

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidating Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2023

	National Community Investment Fund	NCIF Management, Inc.	NCIF Capital, LLC	NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC	NCIF NFP, Inc.	Eliminating Entries	Total
Changes in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions							
Revenue, gains, and other support:							
New Markets Tax Credit fees	\$ 1,421,373	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,421,373
Management fees	-	2,927,584	-	-	-	(2,927,584)	-
Grants and contributions	5,619,678	-	-	-	158,332	-	5,778,010
Income from subsidiaries	562,442	-	-	-	-	(562,442)	-
Interest income	331,036	-	-	1,787,491	32	-	2,118,559
Net investment income	11,750	-	236	1,003,078	-	-	1,015,064
Other	42,094	-	-	17,486	-	20,680	80,260
Net assets released from restrictions	38,775	-	-	-	-	-	38,775
Total revenue, gains, other support, and net assets released from restrictions	8,027,148	2,927,584	236	2,808,055	158,364	(3,469,346)	10,452,041
Expenses	3,008,491	2,927,584	980	1,364,915	178,300	(2,927,584)	4,552,686
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Before unrealized losses on investments	5,018,657	-	(744)	1,443,140	(19,936)	(541,762)	5,899,355
Unrealized Losses on Investments	(298,798)	-	-	(880,698)	-	-	(1,179,496)
Changes in Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets released from restrictions	(38,775)	-	-	-	-	-	(38,775)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	<u>\$ 4,681,084</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (744)</u>	<u>\$ 562,442</u>	<u>\$ (19,936)</u>	<u>\$ (541,762)</u>	<u>\$ 4,681,084</u>

National Community Investment Fund and Subsidiaries

Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Years Ended December 31, 2024
(with comparative totals for 2023)

	National Community Investment Fund	NCIF Management, Inc.	NCIF Capital, LLC	NCIF Credit Strategies Fund LLC	NCIF NFP, Inc.	Eliminating Entries	2024	2023
Without Donor Restrictions								
Balances - Beginning of year:								
Undesignated	\$ 34,667,259	\$ -	\$ 25,204	\$ 18,858,405	\$ (19,931)	\$ (18,863,678)	\$ 34,667,259	\$ 30,046,580
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle - Adoption of ASC No. 326	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(99,180)
Changes in without donor restrictions - Undesignated	1,333,116	-	(759)	1,891,355	(538)	(1,890,058)	1,333,116	4,719,859
Balances - End of year	36,000,375	-	24,445	20,749,760	(20,469)	(20,753,736)	36,000,375	34,667,259
With donor restrictions								
Net assets with donor restrictions - Beginning of year	450,000	-	-	-	-	-	450,000	488,775
Changes in with donor restrictions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(38,775)
Balances - End of year	450,000	-	-	-	-	-	450,000	450,000
Net Assets (Deficiency in Net Assets) - End of year	\$ 36,450,375	\$ -	\$ 24,445	\$ 20,749,760	\$ (20,469)	\$ (20,753,736)	\$ 36,450,375	\$ 35,117,259